/
& / No.:Wv?-%—f/ﬂg‘-c?-ﬁﬂ?&:ywlé—/ /121
AR TGT TAT SRATIe T
IR T FRve aiftifae e
T4 U e ofal Wi sie—1I
7% faeeh
INDIAN AUDIT & ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR OF
COMMERCIAL AUDIT & EX-OFFICIO MEMBER,
AUDIT BOARD-II, NEW DELHI

Rt spaTe_ 216 R414

e A, oy —

3TETLT UG YaotlF e, QﬁIQ

3397 399 UUs GARYCHed fofaAcs, f,ﬁ

THIT FETFH, HR-6, TUH dd, C:Wﬂ/ 8 ) —

7, e 2, /\/,/\Jﬁrfi-\;,

7% feel-110003 < WS

faw- SueY A" 2013 7 arr 143 (6)(b) & 3refier 31 ART 2015 & FATCT
¥ & fAT 3 3ov s vWERFew @ffes, & aiffs Wl W ara
& g U9 AgrdaEmisE f1 eoaorn

Agled,

#H wroel wARAFEA 2013 & 9T 143 (6)(b) & eMaT 31 &AM 2015 &
FACA U a¥ & fav $f3ud 37w s wiAgfehen fAfAcs, & aifie or@l W
ARA & o= va wgroraradieis H feedforr N Xl g1 g feraforar

FFaT HT a1 RO # gerifa Far S|

STaG T,

c-
Qe

e 3

geTe IR arfolfods or@T gdiaT
T4 YT TGET T URIeIr §is-11
5 feel

HodaTd:- TAON

| o

4th & 5th Floor, Annexe Building, CAG Office, 10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi i 110002
Tel. : 011-23239438 Fax : 011-23239433 E-mail : mabnewdelhi2@cag.gov.in



COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
UNDER SECTION 143 (6) (b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF INDIAN DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2015

The preparation of financial statements of Indian Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Limited for the year
ended 31 March 2015 in accordance with the financial reporting framework prescribed under the
Companies Act, 2013 is the responsibility of the management of the company. The statutory
auditor appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 139(5) of the
Act is responsible for expressing opinion on the financial statements under section 143 of the
Act based on independent audit in accordance with the standards on auditing prescribed under
section 143(10) of the Act. This is stated to have been done by them vide their Audit Report
dated 31 May, 2016.

I, on the behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have conducted a
supplementary audit under section 143(6)(a) of the Act of the financial statements of Indian
Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Limited for the year ended 31 March 2015. This supplementary audit
has been carried out independently without access to the working papers of the statutory auditors
and is limited primarily to inquiries of the statutory auditors and company personnel and a
selective examination of some of the accounting records. Based on my supplementary audit, I
would like to highlight the following significant matters under section 143(6)(b) of the Act which
have come to my attention and which in my view are necessary for enabling a better

understanding of the financial statements and the related audit report:

A Comments on Profitability
A. 1 Balance Sheet

Current Liabilities

Trade Payables (Note — 10)
Services — 3 258.63 crore

A reference is invited to Comment no. 1 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the
accounts of the Company for the year 2012-13 regarding non-provisioning of T117.18 crore in
respect of electricity charges payable to Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited (UPCL). As

per reconciliation statement between Company and UPCL, the total outstanding amount in



respect of electricity dues (including principal/surcharge/interest) payable by the Company to
UPCL as on 31 March 2015 was ¥ 270.47 crore against which the company has provided only
T 126.54 crore. As the dues have been reconciled and the case filed by the Company was
dismissed by the Hon’ble High Court, Nainital in 2008 and special appeal filed in 2008 was
dismissed in 2013, provision for entire reconciled amount of ¥ 270.47 crore should have been
made.

Short-provisioning of the same has resulted in understatement of current liabilities as well as

accumulated loss of the Company by I143.93 crore.

A.2 Balance Sheet

Current Liabilities

Short Term Provisions (Note — 12): ¥ 0.84 crore

A reference is invited to Comment no. A.1 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on
the accounts of the Company for the year 2008-09, Comment no. A (1) for 2009-10, Comment
no. A.3 for 2010-11, Comment no. A.2 for 2011-12 and comment no. 2 for 2012-13 regarding
non-provisioning of ¥ 4.88 crore, T 9.84 crore, T 11.62 crore, ¥ 13.71 crore and X 16.25 crore
respectively, on account of interest payable on principal dues to Central Industrial Security Force
(CISF), Ministry of Home Affairs. Total demand of interest payable to CISF in respect of
Hyderabad, Gurgaon, Rishikesh and Muzaffarpur units as on 31.03.2015 was 3 23.99 crore for
which no provision has been made.

This has resulted in understatement of current liabilities as well as accumulated loss of the

Company by ¥ 23.99 crore.

B Comment on Disclosure

B 1 Notes to Accounts

Note 1- Contingent Liabilities
Hyderabad plant

The Commercial Tax Officer (CTO) — Sales Tax, Hyderabad has raised a claim of ¥ 9.79 crore
along with interest against which the Company has created the liability only for principal amount

of T 1.57 crore under the head “Other Liabilities”. As Draft Rehabilitation scheme of the

| O 2L



Company is under finalization, the status of interest liability of ¥ 8.22 crore is not clear, the

company should have disclosed the same as Contingent liability.

For and on the behalf of the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India

Suta)

Principal Director of Commercial Audit &

Ex-cofficio Member, Audit Board-il

New Delhi
Place: New Delhi
Date: 21.06.2016



MANAGEMENT REPLY TO CAG OBSERVATIONS ON THE ACCOUNTS OF FINANCIAL YEAR

2014-15

CAG OBSERVATIONS

MANAGEMENT REPLY

Balance Sheet
Current Liabilities
Trade Payables (Note — 10)
Services — Rs. 258.63 crore

A reference is invited to Comment
no. 1 of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India on the accounts of the company for
the year 2012-13 regarding non provisioning

of Rs. 117.18 crore in respect of electricity

charges payable to Uttarakhand Power
Corporation Limited (UPCL). As  per

reconciliation statement between company
and UPCL. the total outstanding amount in
respect of electricity  dues (including
principle/surcharge/interest) payable by the
Company to UPCL as on March 2015 was
Rs.270.47 crores against which the company
has provided only Rs. 126.54 crores as the
dues have been reconciled and the case filed
by the company was dismissed by the
Hon’ble High Court. Nainital in 2008 and
special appeal filed in 2008 was dismissed in
2013, provision for entire reconciled amount
of Rs.270.47 crore should have been made.
Short -provisioning of the same has
resulted in understatement of  current
liabilities as well as accumulated loss of the

company by Rs. 143.93 crores.

With respect to the query the reply is attached

at Annexure-H




MANAGEMENT REPLY TO CAG OBSERVATIONS ON THE ACCOUNTS OF FINANCIAL YEAR

2014-15

CAG OBSERVATIONS

MANAGEMENT REPLY

Balance Sheet

Current Liabilities

Short Term Provisions (Note — 12): Rs.0.84
crore

A reference is invited to Comment no. A.1 of
Comptroller and Auditor General of India on
the accounts of the company for the year
2008-09, comment no. A(l) for 2009-10 ,

Comment no. A.3 for 2010-11, comment no.

A2 for 2011-12 and comment no. 2 for
2012-13regarding non  provisioning  of

Rs.4.88 crore, Rs.9.84 crore, Rs.11.62 crore,

Rs.13.71  crore and Rs.16.25  crore
respectively, on account of interest payable
on principal dues to CISF. Total demand of
interest payable to CISF in respect of
Hyderabad,  Gurgaon,  Rishikesh  and
Mujjafarpur plant as on 31.03.2015 was
Rs.23.99 crore for which no provision has
been made.

This has resulted in understatement of current
liabilities as well as accumulated loss of the

company by Rs.23.99 crore.

CISF deployed their personnel in 1977 and
discontinued in December 2003. As per the
agreement, there was no provision/clause for
payment of interest. CISF has started claiming
interest from 1% April 2005, due to unilateral
decision of CISF which has not been
agreed/admitted by IDPL in absence of any such

clause in the agreement.

B Comment on Disclosure

B1 Notes to Accounts

Notel- Contingent Liabilities

Hyderabad Plant

The Commercial Tax Officer(CTO) — Sales
Tax. Hyderabad has raised a claim of Rs.

9.79 crore along with interest against which

The principal amount of dues of Sales Tax
was as under:

Year Amount
1991-92 1,13,43,938
1993-94 40,00,000
1994-95 1,05,571
1996-97 2,80,103
2003-04 1,10.453
Total 1,58,40,065

The Hyderabad Plant is closed since many

o




MANAGEMENT REPLY TO CAG OBSERVATIONS ON THE ACCOUNTS OF FINANCIAL YEAR

2014-15

the company has created the liability of only
for the principal amount of Rs. 1.57 crore
under the head Other Liabilities”. As Draft
Rehabilitation‘Scheme of the company is
under finalisation, the status of interest
liability of Rs. 8.22 crore is not clear; the
company should have disclosed the same as

Contingent Liability.

years and the dues of principal itself are too
old. On this, the interest amounting to Rs.
8.22 crores calculated by Commercial tax
office- Sales Tax for the period since 1991-
92 is unjustified and is not likely to be
allowed by Government/BIFR. Therefore the
interest has not been provided in the past.
However, the same could be reviewed in

2015-16.

\o-6




o AV =

- IDPL: VIRBHADRA

No. IDP(R)/GM-12/16- ée
Dated: 231 April, 2016
AR

To
General Manager (Finance),
IDPL: Corporate Office,

GURGAON.
Subject: Qutstanding electricity dues against IDPL Rishikesh
Reference: Provision of amount Rs.157 crores in DRS instead of total amount of
Rs.261.90 crores including late payment surcharge as pe Reconciliation Statement
dated 11.12.2014

Dear Sir,

Regarding above the following submission is for consideration :

8 As per UPCL letter no.2778/EDD(R) dated 18.10.12 difference of summation of current
bill amount and summation of payment by IDPL for period upto 30" June, 2012(in
compliance of various court orders against principal amount) is Rs.73,75,89,490.76
(Say Rs.72.76 crores) (Annex. | & il}.

2, The same amount for the period upto Nov., 2013, comes to Rs.80,26,75,823.46 say
Rs.80.27 crores as per UPCL statement . Annex. Ill.

3. However, UPCL was not agreed for above principal amount on pretext of their own
Rules and Regulations regarding adjustment of payment by consumers partly against
principal amount and partly against late payment surcharge(LPS). Since IDB! was
insisting for reconciliation of amount it was felt appropriate to settled the matter vide
reconciliation statement dated 11.12.2014 which was signed indicating principal
amount Rs.110.36 crores and surcharge Rs.151.54 crores(total Rs.261.90 crores)(

Annex. IV)

4. Provision in DRS was made for approximate amouni including principal amount and
simple interest @5% instead of total amount of Rs.261.90 crores. (principal +
surcharge) claimed due to reasons as follows:

l. Amount was disputed and subjudice since long. It was accumulated on
monthly basis by payment made by IDPL against principal bill amount

107



adjusting against late payment surcharge partly. It was against the spirit of
court orders.

Amount of UPCL was unsecured in contrast to bank loan which were taken
lump sum and were secured amount. Instead all other creditors except UPCL
agreed for simple interest. In case of UPCL point of view for provision of total
amount was agreed other creditors were likely to claim the same formula.

Principal amount agreed for UPCL included late payment surcharge also to
the tune of Rs.36.60 / Rs.30.09 crores due to adjustment of payment against
principal amount in the late payment surcharge.

Various reliefs against payment were sought by IDPL as detailed in Annex.ll|
which were not considered by UPCL.

The above mentioned points appropriately justify the reason for making provision
of Rs.157 crores instead of Rs 261.90 crores.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

>
v -
R
e ‘1:;.;—/

(G.S. Bedi)
General Manager

log



ﬁ\:\n’v\ow.nw"r_
O NI K=

nd Power Corporation Ltd. TERIGTS YA BRGNS felo
**ittarakhand Undertaking) (STRIETE TRBR FT SIHH)
JDF 1 HE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER Prafo aRETET SR
CITY DISTRIBUTION DIVISION R Rreror e
AR, RISHIKESH- 99 RER, TR
XY 0135—2436108

S

T Date. WL

The G.M. IDPL,
Yirbhadra,
Rishikesh.

sub :-Direction of BIFR to reconcile the amount outstanding against IDPL, as.contingent

liability.

Kindly refer M/s IDPL letter no. 331.date 12.10.2012 on the subject cited above. In this

connection pointwise submission is as follows:-

1. Total summatjon of .current bill amount of 2853 KVA is ¥ 591242673.12 & the amount
| paid by IDPL is ¥ 351283487.06 & total electricity dues as on 30 June 2012 including late
payment-surcharge is T $2731097568.90,

2. Total summation of current bill amount of 17000 KVA is ¥ 1342176307.00 & the amount
; paid by IDPL is ¥ 844546002.30 & total electricity dues as on 30 June 2012 ineluding late
| payment surcharge is I 1202332304.18 (as per O.M. no. C-1481 dt. 18.12.02 copy

enclosed). . )

This is for your kind information & necessary action on the matter please.

Encl :- As above.

ectived on e 310 1 " leq

v-\\
e

(Vijay Kumar Singh)
Executive Engineer

Py



Summation of current
bill amounts N Rs.

at1@n~as- er above

Summation of | Principal
payments by

detau" RS, 73 7650rores

mvwm j\:

dueinRs, dues including late

surcharge in Rs.
127,31,09,768.00




Abstract of dues & LPS (Total late payment surcharge to be waived off as dues are created due t6 less payment by IDPL in

accordance with the court orders but bills raised at higher rate by UPSEB/UPPCL/UPCL at the prevailing tariff) up to Nov, 2013.

IDPL- VIRBHADRA

Principal amount

_.mﬁ.m Payment surcharge in Rs.
Loadin KVA  [Sum of bills raised at the Sum of payment by IDPL as per |Sum of unpaid amount less Total dmount.cleimed LPS part of claim
prevailing tariff in Rs. prevailing court arderin Rs. - security amount forfeited in Rs. by UPCL { Principal + LPS)
17000 KVA 138,49,82,720.84 84,45,46,002.33| 54,04,36,718.51 - 1,82,34,310.77 117,30,02 647.39 65,08,61,239.65
=52,22,02,407.74
2853 KVA 67,27,93,502.78 39,23,20,087.06 28,04,73,415.72 A 138,92,71,068.35 110,87,97,652.63
Total 205,77,76,223.62 123,68,66,089.39 80,26,75,823.46 256,22,74,715.74 175,95,98,892.28

Say Rs.80.27 Cr.

Say Rs. 175.96 Cr.

Relief sought on account of combined billing for Township & Plant.

Relief on account of minimum consum ption guartantee to be waived of due
to having no _.m_m<m.:nm with actual consuption of electricity.

Relief on account of low power factor surcharge having no relevance with

actual consumption of electricity.

(-)5.00Cr.
Tv 4.39Cr.

(-)117c¢r.|

Total Principal amount payable

Rs. 69.71 Cr.

[
“

.Say Rs. 256.23 Cr.

18



